MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE
NOT TO BE SOLD

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

CHAP. 115

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 60, § 6-A, sub-§ VI, amended. The 1st sentence of sub-section VI of section 6-A of chapter 60 of the revised statutes, as revised by section 3 of chapter 384 of the public laws of 1947, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'In order to obtain the benefits of subsections III, IV and V of this section, the member must have attained the age of 55, must have served 25 years in one of these 3 services the above capacities, and anything to the contrary notwithstanding retirement is compulsory at attained age of 60.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 114

AN ACT Relating to the Inspection of Fish.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 34, §§ 22-33, repealed. Sections 22 to 33, inclusive, of chapter 34 of the revised statutes, as revised, are hereby repealed.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 115

AN ACT Relating to Canning of Quahogs.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 34, § 93, amended. Section 93 of chapter 34 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 93. Canning of clams and mussels regulated. It shall be unlawful for any person to can any clams quallogs or mussels between the 1st day of June and the 30th day of the following September, both days inclusive, and it shall also be unlawful for any person to can at any time, either fresh or in salt, any clams quallogs or mussels dug or taken during the same period.

Whoever violates any provision of this section shall be punished by the penalties provided in section 144 and in addition thereto \$1 for each bushel of clams quahogs or mussels involved.'

Effective August 6, 1949